RESOLUTION No. 14-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH GARDEN STATE FIREWORKS, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF THE CITY'S 4TH OF JULY FIREWORKS DISPLAY IN AND FOR 2014, WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS FOR A TOTAL OF THREE (3) YEARS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$45,000.00 PER FISCAL YEAR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFP#2014-05, titled "4th of July Fireworks Display" (the

"RFP"), the City of Doral (the "City") received one (1) response by the February 28, 2014

at 11:00a.m. deadline; and

WHEREAS, Garden State Fire Works, Inc. ("Garden State") was the sole proposer and was deemed the most responsible proposer with an average score of 97.33 out of a possible 100 points; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Staff that the City enter into an agreement,

as may be negotiated by the City manager with Garden State, pursuant to the terms of the RFP, Garden State's proposal, and as authorized herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City to enter into an agreement with Garden State and desires for the City, via the City Manager, to negotiate and contract with Garden State for the provision of the City's 4 of July Fireworks Display, pursuant to the terms of the RFP, Garden State's proposal, and as authorized herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above stated recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and, upon approval of the City Attorney for legal sufficiency, enter into an agreement with Garden State for the provision of the City's 4th of July fireworks display for 2014, pursuant to the RFP, Garden State's proposal and the terms of this Resolution, providing for two (2) one-year optional renewals for service for years 2015 and 2016, under the same terms and conditions, including but, not limited to, a contract price not to exceed \$45,000.00 for each year. The Manager is otherwise authorized to take any and all necessary action to implement the agreement with Garden State and the purposes of this Resolution.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fraga who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9th day of April, 2014

LUIGI B MAYOR

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST:

LERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN PASTORIZA COLE & BONISKE, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY